
 

 
City of Edinburgh Council 
 

10.05am, Thursday, 2 May 2019 

Amendment of Transport for Edinburgh Shareholder 
Agreement and Appointment to the Board of Transport 
for Edinburgh and Lothian Buses  

Item number  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To recommend that Council: 

1.1.1 approves the entering into of an Amendment Agreement amending the 

Shareholder Agreement between Transport for Edinburgh (TfE) and the 

Council; 

1.1.2 grants delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place (or such other 

Proper Officer as he may nominate) to enter into the Amendment Agreement 

on behalf of the Council with such minor amendments as he may consider 

appropriate and to take all such other actions on behalf of the Council as may 

be necessary or desirable to implement any ancillary arrangements in 

relation to the Amendment Agreement;  

1.1.3 subject to Council’s approval in relation to points 1.1.1 and 1.1.2, approves 

the appointment of two (2) Non-Executive Directors (NEDs), Daisy 

Narayanan and Donald Macleod, to the Board of TfE for an initial period of 

three (3) years, effective from 10 May 2019; and 

1.1.4 approves the re-appointment of Steve Cassidy to the Board of Lothian Buses 

(LB) for the period 6 February 2019 – 30 April 2020.  

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Ewan Kennedy, Policy and Planning Manager 
E-mail: ewan.kennedy@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3575 

9077391
7.3



2 
 

 
Report 
 

Amendment of Transport for Edinburgh Shareholder 
Agreement and Appointment to the Board of Transport 
for Edinburgh and Lothian Buses 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Approval is sought to enter into an Amendment Agreement, amending the 

Shareholder Agreement between TfE and the Council to:  

2.1.1 allow for a mix of Executive and Non-Executive Directors (NED) up to a 

maximum of seven, rather than having a fixed number for each category of 

Director; and  

2.1.2 make other minor amendments. 

2.2 There are currently vacancies on the Board of TfE.  In 2018, LB and Edinburgh 

Trams Limited (ET) considered a number of candidates for appointment to their 

boards.  The TfE Board, acting as the Nominations Committee, considered a 

number of possible candidates this exercise recommends the appointment of two 

(2) new NEDs.  Subject to Council’s approval in relation to the Amendment 

Agreement, approval is sought for the appointment of these two new NEDs.  

2.3 Steve Cassidy was appointed as a NED to the Board of LB on 6 February 2014 for 

a period of three years, and was re-appointed on 6 February 2017 for a further 

period of two years.  Approval is sought for the re-appointment of Steve Cassidy to 

the Board of LB for a further period of 6 February 2019 – 30 April 2020 to provide 

continuity through the LB Business Planning process. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 TfE was established in October 2013 as the parent company for LB and ET.  TfE is 

an Arm’s-Length External Organisation (ALEO) wholly owned by the Council.  This 

arrangement is governed by a Shareholder Agreement between the Council and 

TfE dated 28 October 2013. 

3.2 An amendment is now proposed to the Shareholder Agreement.  A final draft of the 

proposed Amendment Agreement is set out in the appendix to this report.  



3 
 

3.3 Following the retirement of Steve Cassidy from the TfE Board on 17 December 

2018 there are vacancies on the TfE Board and, subject to approval in relation to 

the Amendment Agreement, approval is sought to appoint two (2) new NEDs.  

3.4 LB is an ALEO which is 91% owned by the Council.  This arrangement is governed 

by a Shareholder Agreement among TfE, the Council and LB, dated 28 October 

2013.  Approval is sought to re-appoint Steve Cassidy as a NED to the Board of LB. 

4. Main report 

Amendment to the Shareholder Agreement 

4.1 The following amendments are proposed to TfE’s Board composition: 

4.1.1 currently the Shareholder Agreement provides that the TfE Board shall 

comprise four (4) Executive Directors, four (4) NEDs who are Councillors and 

three (3) other NEDs. Rather than having a fixed number, the amendment 

will allow for a mix of Executive Directors and NEDs (who are not 

Councillors) up to a maximum of seven (7). There shall still be four (4) NEDs 

who are Councillors. As illustrated in the below table: 

Category of Director Before Amendment After Amendment 

Executive Directors 4 No number specified, but a 

minimum of one who shall be 

the Chief Executive of TfE. 

Non-Executive 

Directors - Councillors 

4  4 

Non-Executive 

Directors - other 

3 No number specified, but 

minimum of one. 

  Aggregate number of 

Executive Directors and Non-

Executive Directors – other 

shall not exceed 7.  

Total number of 
Directors 

11 Up to maximum of 11 

 

4.1.2 The change to the composition of the TfE Board is recommended for the 

following reasons: 

4.1.2.1 it reflects the reality that TfE does not currently have a large number 

of Executives who could become Executive Directors; 

4.1.2.2 the Chairs of LB and ET fill two of the current three TfE NED 

positons, as ex officio appointments. This is entirely appropriate and 

should endure, but within the current Shareholder Agreement leaves 

only one NED vacancy to be filled; and 



4 
 

4.1.2.3 the Amendment will allow greater flexibility to appoint a mix of NEDs 

and Executive Directors to meet emerging requirements for changing 

skill sets and competencies on the TfE Board as the nature of 

mobility in, through and around the City continues to develop.   

4.2 The following minor amendments are also proposed: 

4.2.1 definitions of Chief Executive and Executive Directors have been added; and 

4.2.2 clause 3.8 of the Shareholder Agreement will be deleted, which states that 

TfE would procure that the Board of Directors of ET would be Ian Craig, Bill 

Campbell, Norman Strachan and Tom Norris (who were the original Board 

appointees) as Executive Directors. 

4.3 All other terms of the Shareholder Agreement will remain the same, including the 

process for the appointment and removal of Directors by the Council.  

4.4 This report: 

4.4.1 seeks approval to enter into the Amendment Agreement, which gives effect 

to the above changes; and 

4.4.2 seeks delegated authority in favour of the Executive Director of Place (or 

such other Proper Officer as he may nominate) to enter into the Amendment 

Agreement on behalf of the Council with such minor amendments as he may 

consider appropriate and to take all such other actions on behalf of the 

Council as may be necessary or desirable to implement any ancillary 

arrangements in relation to the Amendment Agreement. 

Appointments to the Board of TfE 

4.5 Subject to Council approval to enter into the Amendment Agreement, approval is 

also sought to appoint two new NEDs: 

4.5.1 Daisy Narayanan is a Sustrans employee, currently seconded to the Council 

until September 2019 to oversee the development of the City Centre 

Transformation (CCT) Project Blueprint and Business Case. Daisy has 

significant urban design experience and possesses a skill set that would be 

highly beneficial to the TfE Board, particularly with regard to her wide 

reaching, recent, Stakeholder engagement on the CCT Project and her 

Sustrans experience of Active and Sustainable Travel.  Daisy is extremely 

keen to be appointed as a TfE Board NED. Due diligence has been 

conducted and there is no impediment to Daisy being appointed; and 

4.5.2 Donald Macleod is a Tesco Bank employee, with considerable experience in 

the financial services sector. He was a LB NED for nine (9) years and the 

Senior NED for two (2) of these, providing significant support to the Chair at a 

turbulent time. He was Chair of the LB Audit and Risk Committee for much of 

his tenure. He retired from the Board of LB on 31 July 2018. Donald’s 

financial expertise would bring significant additionality to the TfE Board, 

particularly in terms of legacy understanding and to the TfE Audit and Risk 

Committee. Donald is extremely keen to be appointed as a TfE Board NED. 



5 
 

Due diligence has been conducted and there is no impediment to Donald 

being appointed. 

Re-appointment to the Board of Lothian Buses 

4.6 Steve Cassidy was re-appointed to the Board of LB as a NED on 6 February 2017 

for a further period of two years, bringing his total time as an LB NED to five (5) 

years. 

4.7 On 11 April 2019 the Board of LB approved a recommendation from the LB 

Nominations Committee that Steve Cassidy’s appointment be extended for the 

period of 6 February 2019 – 30 April 2019  

4.8 Approval is sought for the further extension of Steve Cassidy to the Board of LB for 

a period of 14 months.  

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Further NED recommendations for the Board of TfE will be brought to a later 

meeting of full Council.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no specific financial implication arising from this report. TfE NEDs are not 

remunerated as NEDs. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 There are no adverse stakeholder/community impacts arising from this report. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Amendment Agreement between Transport for Edinburgh and the 

Council.  












	FC_Amendment to TfE Shareholder Agreement and Appointment to Board of TfE and LB_020519 DIRECTORATE
	Appendix 1 - Amendment Agreement 28 March 2019 - TfE Limited & CEC



